509024867 02/12/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI821085

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
IDI ACQUISITION SERVICES, LLC	02/07/2025

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	MEDALLION CAPITAL, INC.	
Street Address:	21940 MINNETONKA BOULEVARD	
City:	EXCELSIOR	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55331	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61268920
Patent Number:	9258535
PCT Number:	US1001752
Patent Number:	10412348
Application Number:	16565073
Patent Number:	9866803

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (317)713-3500

Email: lbuser@taftlaw.com

Correspondent Name: LINDSAY R. BUSER

Address Line 1: TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
Address Line 2: ONE INDIANA SQUARE, SUITE 3500
Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	100025-00029
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lindsay Buser
SIGNATURE:	/Lindsay Buser/
DATE SIGNED:	02/12/2025

Total Attachments: 4

source=2025-02-12_As_Filed_Patent_Security_Interest_IDI-Medallion_100025-00029#page1.tiff source=2025-02-12_As_Filed_Patent_Security_Interest_IDI-Medallion_100025-00029#page2.tiff source=2025-02-12_As_Filed_Patent_Security_Interest_IDI-Medallion_100025-00029#page3.tiff source=2025-02-12_As_Filed_Patent_Security_Interest_IDI-Medallion_100025-00029#page4.tiff

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Dated: February 7, 2025

United States Patent and Trademark Office Canadian Intellectual Property Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to a certain Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as the same may hereafter be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and between IDI ACQUISITION SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), and Medallion Capital, Inc., a Minnesota corporation ("Lender"), Grantor has granted to Lender a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, among other things, the U.S. patents set forth on Exhibit A hereto.

Grantor and Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement, and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank; signature page follows]

Very truly yours,

IDI ACQUISITION SERVICES, LLC

By:	John Valton	
Name:	John Dalton	
Title:	President	

Acknowledged and accepted:

MEDALLION CAPITAL, INC.

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

[Signature page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents]

IDI ACQUISITION SERVICES, LLC
IDI ACQUISITION BERVICES, ELC
By:
Name:
Title:

Acknowledged and accepted:

MEDALLION CAPITAL, INC.

Name: Jack John son Title: Vice Presiden

[Signature page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents]

EXHIBIT A

U.S. Patents

Docket No.	U. S. Serial No. App / Registered	Inventor	Title
1561-PPA01	61/268,920	Leonard Pool	Intrinsically Safe Video Inspection System
1561-PA01	12/803,004 9,258,535	Leonard Pool	Intrinsically Safe Video Inspection System
1561-PCT01	PCT/US10/01752	Leonard Pool	Intrinsically Safe Video Inspection System
1561-PCT01-EU	10 789 868.6	Leonard Pool	Intrinsically Safe Video Inspection System
1561-PA01-CON1	15/862,490 10,412,348	Leonard Pool	Intrinsically Safe Video Inspection System
1561-PA01-CON2	16/565,073	Leonard Pool	Intrinsically Safe Video Inspection System
1561-PA01-DIV1	15/018,860 9,866,803	Leonard Pool	Intrinsically Safe Video Inspection System
1561-PA01-DIV1-EU	17 192 818.7 EP3336598	Leonard Pool	Intrinsically Safe Video Inspection System
1561-PA01-DIV1-EU	21 207 348.0	Leonard Pool	Intrinsically Safe Video Inspection System
1561-PA01-DIV1-DE (Germany)	DE 3 336 598	Leonard Pool	Intrinsically Safe Video Inspection System
1561-PA01-DIV1-FR (France)	FR 3 336 598	Leonard Pool	Intrinsically Safe Video Inspection System
1561-PA01-DIV1-GB (United Kingdom)	GB 3 336 598	Leonard Pool	Intrinsically Safe Video Inspection System
1561-PA01-DIV1-IT (Italy)	IT 3 336 598	Leonard Pool	Intrinsically Safe Video Inspection System
1561-PA01-DIV1-NL (Netherlands)	NL 3 336 598	Leonard Pool	Intrinsically Safe Video Inspection System
1561-PA01-DIV1-NO (Norway)	NO 3 336 598	Leonard Pool	Intrinsically Safe Video Inspection System
1561-PA01-DIV1 - EP (Europe)	EP 21 207 348.0	Leonard Pool	Intrinsically Safe Video Inspection System

PATENT REEL: 070197 FRAME: 0983

RECORDED: 02/12/2025